
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Children and Education 
Policy and Accountability 

Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Monday 30 June 2025 at 7.00 pm 
 

145 King Street (Ground Floor), Hammersmith, W6 9XY 
 

Watch live on YouTube: youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham  
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Helen Rowbottom (Chair) 
Councillor Daryl Brown 
Councillor Mercy Umeh 
Councillor Genevieve Nwaogbe 
 

Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan 
 

Co-optees 

Nandini Ganesh, Parentsactive Representative 
Nadia Taylor, Parent Governor Representative 
 

 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Debbie Yau 

Committee Coordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 
E-mail: debbie.yau@lbhf.gov.uk 

   
  
 
This meeting is open to members of the public and the building has disabled access. 
If you’d like to attend, please contact Debbie.Yau@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Date Issued: 20 June 2025 
 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
mailto:Debbie.Yau@lbhf.gov.uk


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Children and Education Policy and 
Accountability Committee 

Agenda 
 

30 June 2025 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  4 - 10 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting on 22 April 2025 as an 
accurate record. 
 

 

4.   SUMMER IN THE CITY  
 

11 - 22 

5.   CO-PRODUCTION IN CHILDREN'S SERVICES  23 - 36 

 This paper sets out how Children’s services engage, consult and 
coproduce with children, young people and families to ensure the 
services we deliver are responsive to need.  
 

 



 

6.   PREPARATION FOR ADULTHOOD IN H&F  37 - 54 

 This report and presentation (Appendix 1) provide a summary of the 
progress made across Children’s Services and Adult Social Care in 
supporting children and young people as they reach adulthood.  
 

 

7.   DATES OF NEXT MEETING   

 To note the date of next meeting: 
 

 3 Nov 2025 

 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Children and 
Education Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 22 April 2025 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Helen Rowbottom (Chair), Daryl Brown, 
Mercy Umeh and Aliya Afzal-Khan  
 
Co-opted members: Nandini Ganesh (Parentsactive Representative) and Nadia 
Taylor (Parent Governor Representative) 
 
Other Councillors:  Councillor Alex Sanderson (Deputy Leader) 
 
Guests: 
Marie Thomas (Resident) 
Benito Brown (Resident) 
 
Officers:   
Jacqui McShannon (Executive Director of People) 
Sarah Sanderson (Interim Operational Director, Children and Young People 
Services)  
Peter Haylock (Operational Director for Education and SEND) 
Georgina Herry (Head of School Effectiveness) 
Debbie Yau (Committee Coordinator) 
  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Trey Campbell-Simon. 
 
Nadia Taylor was attending remotely. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
3. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2025 be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. FAMILY HUBS REPORT  
 
Peter Haylock (Operational Director for Education and SEND) presented the report. 
 

NOTE: The presentation slides are attached in Appendix A 
 
Responding to Councillor Daryl Brown’s question about managing the attendance, 
Peter Haylock noted that there was a booking system for parents to reserve a visit 
slot. Referrals were also arranged so that the right staff might provide the support via 
the hubs for parents in need.  
 
Nandini Ganesh (Parentsactive Representative) asked whether people registering 
themselves or being part of a case management would be counted as using the 
Hubs. Peter Haylock noted that for people who had formally registered through the 
Power App, their activities at the Hubs would be recorded. For unregistered visitors 
without using formal services, their causal visits might not be captured. He remarked 
that the Hubs helped create the opportunities for families to access the needed 
services and support as early as possible. He remarked that this would be an 
indicator h
[...]
at while the Hubs could support 
families with children being excluded from schools and a youth club would be 
developed to meet this need, the Hubs would not offer education provision for the 
excluded children as this was taken care of by the academies.  
 
In this connection, Jacqui McShannon invited the two residents for a tour visit of the 
Tudor Rose Family Hub. 
 

Page 6

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/children-and-young-people/family-hub/find-family-hub-or-childrens-centre/family-hub-old-oak-community-centre
https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/children-and-young-people/family-hub/find-family-hub-or-childrens-centre/family-hub-tudor-rose-community-centre
https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/children-and-young-people/family-hub/find-family-hub-or-childrens-centre/family-hub-stephen-wiltshire-centre


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

On promotion of the Family Hubs, Councillor Alex Sanderson (Deputy Leader) noted 
that ads about the Hubs’ services around housing, health and education would be 
targeted at families in the areas.  The Hubs would also ensure their constant 
presence at the TRA meetings and collect residents’ feedback for service 
improvements.    
 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee noted the report. 
 

5. VIRTUAL SCHOOL ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  
 
Sarah Sanderson (Operational Director, Children and Young People Services) 
presented the report on behalf of Amelia Steele, Head of Virtual School who had 
sent her apology. 
 

NOTE: The presentation slides are attached in Appendix B 
 
Noting that the percentage achieving grades 5 or above in English and Mathematics 
for 16 LBHF CLA pupils at Key Stage (KS) 4 was 31.25%, the Chair expressed 
concern that more than two-third of the cohort did not achieve Grade 5. Peter 
Haylock referred to the same Grade 5 E&M for all LBHF schools at KS4 with the 
outcome pitched at 64.4%. He reflected th
[...]
 Sanderson invited Mr Brown to write to Councillor Zarar Qayyum, Cabinet 
Member for Enterprise and Skills who shall provide the relevant data.  She added 
that the Council had done a lot under the Industrial Strategy looking at different 
pathways including apprenticeship for young people to go into employment. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee noted the report. 
 
 

6. EDUCATION PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2023/24  
 
Georgina Herry (Head of School Effectiveness) introduced the report which was a 
positive picture for outcomes in H&F at every Key Stage (KS), including early years, 
year 1 phonics, KS2 attainment (expected and greater depth standards), KS2 SEND 
attainment, KS4 performance (Progress 8, Attainment 8, Grade 5 E&M and EBacc 
entry), SEND KS4 performance, and KS5 performance (average point score, 
average grade. She also briefed members on attendance, elective home education 
(EHE) and children missing in education, exclusions, and priorities for 2024/25. 
 

NOTE: The presentation slides are attached in previous item 
 
Georgina Herry took the opportunity to note the work of H&F school leaders and staff 
in achieving the positive outcomes despite the challenging environment nationally.  
Their hard work paid off in ensuring the children thrived in the local area.   
 
In reply to the questions of the Chair and Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan, Peter Haylock 
(Operation Director for Education and SEND) noted that the English Baccalaureate 
(EBacc) entry was a suite of qualifications ensuring students were covering a broad 
and balanced curriculum (which was equivalent to 5 GCSEs in English, Maths, 
Science, Languages and Humanities). Peter stressed that the national data 
measured the entry not the performance with a view to ensuring students were 
moving away from a narrowed curriculum.  
 
Responding to the questions of Nandini Ganesh (Parentsactive Representative), 
Georgina Herry confirmed that the data included those special schools’ pupils who
[...]
tes and healthy eating. She added that while it was a national trend for children 
to start schooling without toilet training, there were toilet training sessions for parents 
and carers to help pupils’ readiness for school.  
 
Peter Haylock expressed his appreciation to the hard work of Georgina Herry and 
her small team done for the primaries and secondaries covering a wide range of 
areas from school performance to personal hygiene.   
 
Councillor Sanderson echoed and thanked for the huge amount of work done to 
make sure H&F schools were all on a continuous improvement journey. She also 
took the opportunity to congratulate Parentsactive for receiving the Civic Honors 
Award. Members applauded again at the nomination cited by Councillor Sanderson. 
Nandini Ganesh thanked everyone and noted they would be celebrating their 25th 
anniversary soon.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee noted the report. 
 

7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 30 June 2025. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.03 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.37 pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer Debbie Yau 

Committee Coordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 
E-mail: debbie.yau@lbhf.gov.uk 

   
   

 

Page 10



Holiday 
Activity and 
Food Programme
Hammersmith & Fulham
Summer in the City

Summer 2025

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



HAF Overview 

Links to Wider Strategies

Themed Weeks

CommUNITY Day

Providers

Marketing

Resources

Events

AG
EN
DA

Provisions Inisghts

P
age 12



A government-funded initiative supporting
children eligible for benefits-related free

school meals.

Provides access to free enriching activities
and nutritious meals during Easter, Summer,

and Winter school holidays.

Aims to reduce holiday-related pressures
for families, improve outcomes for young

people, and strengthen community
connections.

What is HAF? Key
Objectives

Inclusive and accessible provision
Youth led planning and delivery

Wider family engagement
Focus on wellbei
[...]
6
years 1,2,3,4,5,6

Sands End
Communit
y Centre

Parsons Green 5-11
years 2,3,4,5

Shepherds
Bush

Families
Project

Hammersmith
5-16
years 2,3,4,5,6

Sulgrave
Club

Hammersmith 7-19
years 1,2,3,4,5

Urbanwise Old Oak 5-11
years 1,2,3,4,5,6

WEST White City 8-12
years 2,3,4,5,6

Providers
Multi Activity Sports

Name Location Age Weeks

Fulham
Reach

Boat Club
Fulham 13-18

year 3,4,5

Jolof
Sports Fulham 6-15

years 1,2,3,4,6

London
Sports
Trust

White City 8-16
years 2,3,4

Motion 4
Kids

Shepherds Bush 5-16
years 2,3,4,5

Performing Arts
Name Location Age Weeks

Dancewest Parsons Green &
Hammersmith

5-17
years 2,3,4

Noise
Academy Tudor Rose 8-16

years 4

White City
Theatre
Project

Shepherds Bush 11-18
years 1

Specialist Providers

Name Location Age Weeks

Action on
Disability White City 11-25

years 2,3,4,5

Dancwest Parsons Green 5-17
years 2,3,4

Lets Unite
for

Autism
White City 7-16

years 2,3,4,5

MENCAP Shepherds Bush 13-25
years 2,3,4,5,6

Solidarity
Sports

Holland Park 5-16
years 2,3,4,5,6

Food Education

Name Location Age Weeks

Nourish
Hub Shepherds Bush 8-17

years 2,3,4

P
age 17



Accessibility and SEND
All providers are able to offer spaces to children and young

people with SEND 
It is a requirement for providers to add their accessibility

arrangements and SEND support on Plinth which allows parents
to filter appropriate provisions. 

Specialist SEND provision filter on Plinth and advertised in SITC
Brochure

Specialist Providers

Name Details 

Action on
Disability

Delivered at WEST, Action on Disability offer a wide
range of activities due the vast resources the
building has to offer. From the climbing wall to

boxing. Places available for young people with SEND
include 1-2-1 support for those with Complex or

Profound needs. 

Dancwest
Dance sessions at the Lyric Theatre and Sands End
Community Centre. Offering two age streams of

provision, 5-11, 11-17 years. Able to offer 1-2-1
dance support but cannot accomodate complex or

profoun
[...]
 a strong emphasis on coproduction and consultation 

when  developing service priorities. Regular consultation is held with key 
stakeholders, service users through practice week, school’s forum, the youth 
council, scrutiny committees, resident commissions, customer care 

Page 27



month, corporate parenting board, CL advisory group to inform priorities of 
the department.   
 

22. We use the Total Respect training programme a unique training course to help 
all those working with children in care comply with children’s right to 
participate in decision making. Total Respect is led and delivered by our care 
experienced young people. 
 

Future Coproduction  
 

23.  Looking ahead, there are a number of opportunities for coproduction in both 
regular meetings and targeted coproduction in strategy development.  

 Speech and language review 

 Children Social Care Reforms – large programme of transformation across 
Local Authority, Health and Police. Residents and partners will be part of 
task and finish groups and board overview. 

 Family Voices - Family voices coffee mornings take place every term. They 
are a great opportunity for our residents and partners to provide feedback 
on how the family hubs are going and take part in discussions on current 
developments. 

 Partnership meetings – quarterly meetings where all participants actively 
shape the agenda, discussions and outcomes.  

 Youth Voice (youth council meetings and activities throughout the year) 

 Coproduction Hub (monthly) 

  Holiday Activity and Food Programme - we meet with a youth board of 
young people attending our youth service provision in order to co-produce 
delivery, supporting development of activity that young people want to see. 

 Summer in the City - we are again working with the Youth Council. The 
Youth Council will be co-designing a week of activity around mental health, 
working alongside organisations such as Mind. They are also planning to 
promote the summer act

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Children and 
Education Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 30 June 2025 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Helen Rowbottom (Chair), Daryl Brown, 
Mercy Umeh, Genevieve Nwaogbe and Aliya Afzal-Khan 
 
Co-opted members: Nandini Ganesh (Parentsactive Representative) and Nadia 
Taylor (Parent Governor Representative) 
 
Other Councillors: Councillor Alex Sanderson (Deputy Leader) 
 
Guests 
Natalie Glasby (Head of Programmes, LMP Action CIC)  
Marie Thomas (Resident) 
Benito Brown (Resident) 
 
Officers 
Jacqui McShannon (Executive Director of People) 
Peter Haylock (Operational Director for Education and SEND, Children's Services) 
Sarah Sanderson (Operational Director, Children and Young People Services)  
Marcus Robinson (Strategic Commissioner, Children’s Services) 
Debbie Yau (Committee Coordinator) 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan. 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to welcome a new member, Councillor Genevieve 
Nwaogbe who was attending the Committee meeting for the first time and to thank 
Councillor Trey Campbell-Simon for his contributions in the past. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2025 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. SUMMER IN THE CITY  
 
Marcus Robinson (Strategic Commissioner, Children’s Services) briefed the 
Committee on the report, including an overview of the Holiday Activity and Food 
(HAF) programme, its link to wider strategies, Summer in the City 2024 and the co-
produced themes for the Summer in the City 2025. 
 
Natalie Glasby (Head of Programmes, LMP Action CIC) remarked that the LMP 
Action CIC had been working with the Council in rolling out the HAF programme for 
the past four years which now became a brand in the borough. She highlighted the 
following: 
 

 The themes for Summer in the City 2025 were co-produced with the Youth 
Council and Youth Board, i.e. exploring our environment, levelling up, building 
connections, celebrating creativity, and belonging everywhere. 

 There would be 27 providers this year offering programmes for different age 
groups to be held in locations spanning across the borough, including the 
three Family Hubs.   

 All providers were able to offer spaces to children and young people with 
SEND, with specialist providers organising events particularly for them.  

 It was a requirement for providers to add their accessibility arrangements and 
SEND support on Plinth which was a new booking system allowing parents to 
filter appropriate provisions. 

 Community Day to launch Summer in the City 2025 would be held on 19 July 
and all were welcome. 

 
Councillor Mercy Umeh appreciated the Council’s efforts in organising activities and 
events for the children and their families during summer holidays, which was not 
available in the past.   
  
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan expressed appreciation that the events would span 
across the north, centre and south of the borough.  Addressing her question on the 
theme of levelling up, Natalie Glasby noted that as suggested by the Youth Board, 
levelling up events would enable young people accessing new opportunities and 
engaging themselves in new and different things.  
 
On Councillor Afzal-Khan’s further question about marketing among parents of local 
maintained schools, Natalie Glasby said that all the details were forwarded to 
parents of all schools in school zone around mid-June for their booking of 
activities/events commencing mid-July.  
 
Nandini Ganesh (Co-optee) recalled that before deploying Plinth, Parentsactive had 
made past contributions of producing a booklet listing all the Summer in the City 
activities to make the events more accessible. In this regard, Natalie Glasby advised 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

that a small number of physical booklets of activities/events were printed now for 
events and some premises like the Children’s centres. Moreover, while residents 
were encouraged to use the Plinth, they could still make bookings by contacting the 
providers directly.  On Nandini’s further questions about the age range of activities, 
Marcus Robinson noted that the age ranges each provider could accommodate were 
clearly indicated in Plinth, with specialist providers accommodating young people up 
to 25 years old. 
 
Sharing members’ sentiments about the amazing programme, Nadia Taylor (Co-
optee) asked to what extent the activities were shaped and co-produced. Natalie 
Glasby noted that co-production happened more proactively starting from last year 
when they had joined the meetings of the Youth Council and Youth Board to 
appreciate the areas of wanting in the borough.   
 
As regards Nadia Taylor’s concern about funding, Marcus Robinson responded that 
Summer in the City programme was predominately funded through the Department 
for Education with some additional funding from the Council and various grant 
schemes.  Nadia considered it necessary to secure more funding support from 
different sources having regard to the ever-growing richness and popularity of 
activities and events on offer.  
 
Questions from the floor 
 
Noting that there would be 27 providers offering different programmes for the 
Summer in the City 2025, Marie Thomas (Resident) said as a member of a tenant’s 
association, she had not come across any related information.  Moreover, as she 
noticed, the Family Hubs were still unknown to many residents, especially those who 
did not live near the hubs.  
 
Marcus Robinson highlighted the diverse marketing means, including promotions on 
the Council’s magazine being delivered to every household, the vinyl banners at the 
parks and the front page of the website.  In addition to marketing among school 
parents, they had also worked proactively with the 27 providers which were very well 
connected with local communities/residents who might not visit the Council’s website 
regularly. While improvements had been made to marketing the programme over the 
years, Marcus welcomed new marketing ideas especially those enabling a more 
diversified reach to low-income families.  
 
Councillor Alex Sanderson (Deputy Leader) remarked that H&F probably had the 
best offer across the country in terms of HAF programme which was accessible to all 
children and young people in the borough, rather than just those who were eligible 
for free school meals as in the case of some neighbouring boroughs. The Council, 
along with getting some grant funding, had also put a lot of resources and regarded 
this a significant piece of investment with a view to transforming the borough’s 
children and young people during summer. This was particularly helpful to families 
struggling with the cost of living.  Councillor Sanderson added that all information 
pertaining to Summer in the City programme was available on the Council’s website 
and available in 128 different languages.  
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Benito Brown (Resident) called for more marketing at schools to promote the HAF 
programme in April/May among parents so that more new faces could be seen 
joining the activities. 
 
Councillor Sanderson remarked that although the HAF programme in the borough 
was open to all, it was primarily targeted at 6000+ students on free school meals, 
and they would probably be seen age through the system.  And it was good to see 
students who had enjoyed the activities were returning year-on-year. She 
emphasised that the HAF programme had been very widely promulgated with 
marketing growing every year to ensure the information had reached as many 
people as possible. 
 
Summing up, the Chair thanked everyone and said she would be joining the 
Community Day on 19 July 2025. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee noted the report. 
 

5. CO-PRODUCTION IN CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
 
Jacqui McShannon (Executive Director of People) highlighted that H&F children, 
young people and families were seen, heard and valued, their participation in 
everyday, honest and interactive conversation with staff had influenced frontline 
practices and led to the development of strategic policies.  For example, the Summer 
in the City programme was extensively co-produced with lots of different 
stakeholders, and the partnership approach had enabled the Council to make 
continuous improvement.    
 
Sarah Sanderson (Operational Director, Children and Young People Services) 
remarked that staff across Children’s Services were passionate about engaging with 
the H&F children, young people and families. For example, the series of workshops 
delivered by the Corporate Parenting Board for children looked after and care 
experienced young people had offered them the opportunity to meet directly with 
Board members and influence the Council’s broader offers.  The improved joint 
housing protocol resulted from their feedback on independent living arrangements 
and the quality assurance provided by the young inspectors was a case in point. The 
engagement of foster carers/parents for senior leaders and members to hear the 
support they needed had influenced the foster recruitment approach and the 
development of services for foster carers/parents.  
 
Peter Haylock (Operational Director for Education and SEND, Children's Services) 
referred to the meetings in the past few working days when different versions of co-
production had happened. At the meeting with key stakeholders and groups 
reviewing mental health services within education and SEND, a lot of really good 
questions and information were shared resulting in a clear set of actions to be taken 
forward.   He had also met with the Youth Council reviewing their priorities to be 
presented at a meeting of Full Council later.  For example, how the priorities were 
delivered while holding the officers to account, how the Youth Hub would sit 
alongside the local and SEND offers under the Family Hubs.  
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Jacqui McShannon highlighted that some co-production had led to concrete and 
tangible outcomes, such as the Care Leavers’ Hub which was designed by young 
people, the evolving Transitions Team, the developments in foster care using 
different models, the involvement of young people at interview panels for key posts, 
the early intervention strategy, the shaping of Family Hubs by Family Voices in 
designing the delivery of services, the wonderful sets of podcast recently launched 
by the Youth Council and so on.  She emphasised that co-production per se was 
very dynamic and had changed hugely in the past five years that it was now 
embedded in everything done by the Children’s Services at all levels through the 
daily conversations held individually or in groups with children, young people and 
their families. Looking ahead, co-production would play an important role in speech 
and language review, Children Social Care Reforms, development of Family Voices 
and delivery of the HAF programme.  
 
Nandini Ganesh (Co-optee) said that she and members of Parentsactive did enjoy 
co-production in partnership with the Council and were very keen to be more 
informed about the outcome of their co-production efforts.  
 
Jacqui McShannon remarked that there were various ways of observing the 
outcomes of the co-production journey. Sometimes, it was a report like the outcome 
framework of education and SEND presented to this Committee, the development of 
Youth Council and Family Hubs with evolving range of activities, or one-to-one 
feedback.  Notwithstanding, co-production had insinuated its journey into a way of 
thinking which kept evolving in itself.   Partners’ participation at strategic meetings 
would also allow them opportunities to evaluate the outcomes.  
 
Sarah Sanderson added that co-production was an on-going process, for example, 
the young inspectors might give further comments on the furniture setting of the Care 
Leavers’ Hub originally designed by the care experienced young people. 
 
Peter Haylock said that the outcome could be evaluated by the success or otherwise 
of young people in H&F, the areas of concern pointed out by key stakeholders in 
annual reviews, and the actions to be taken forward to achieve the desired results. 
He noted that H&F’s outcomes had been positive. 
 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan agreed that co-production was embedded in everything 
ran by the Children’s Services which had very extensive and comprehensive 
feedback loop. She called on more transparency in reporting the co-production 
process.  
 
Councillor Alex Sanderson (Deputy Leader) said the Council was very focused in 
reporting the positive outcomes but sometimes, it was harder to put into a report the 
wider breath of the reach of co-production that transformed lives in fabulous ways. 
She referred to the housing offer for care experienced leavers.  On these young 
people’s feedback, the setting up home fund was increased by £1000 in addition to 
the provision of flooring and white goods.  One of the young people providing the 
feedback said it was so good to know that what he said mattered.  
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Appreciating the responses of officers and members to her question and the young 
people’s feedback, Nandini Ganesh suggested including in the next report one to two 
outcomes of things co-produced by Parentsactive and other partners.   
 
Question from the floor 
 
Marie Thomas (Resident) and Sarah Sanderson discussed about the recruitment 
approach of foster carers across West London.  
 
On Marie Thomas’ question whether young carers were part of the co-production, 
Jacqui McShannon said that the co-production process with young carers was very 
dynamic. To improve the uptake of more young carers, senior officers were involved 
in discussions with current young carers on their needs, which included a range of 
bespoke programmes and access to universal services.  Sarah Sanderson noted the 
over-subscription of children looked after to the Summer in the City activities, 
including a camping trip with the young carers. She believed that the participation of 
senior officers at the activities and talked to the stakeholders alongside them would 
bring significant impacts. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee noted the report. 
 
 

6. PREPARATION FOR ADULTHOOD IN H&F  
 
Peter Haylock (Operational Director for Education and SEND, Children's Services) 
introduced the report, highlighting that the key part of the Preparation for Adulthood 
(PFA) plan was linked to the SEND strategy with a view to strengthening young 
people’s voice in their own transition planning. The feedback from children, young 
people and their families had resulted in three priority workstreams: 
 
a. Workforce – growth of a new Transitions Team. 
b. Pathways – a co-produced PFA Pathways and Protocol guide accessible to all.  
c. Provisions – young adults were supported with the right provision for transitioning 

through the services. 
 
Moving forward, the focus of key actions would be around a permanent recruitment 
drive for the Transitions Team, engagement with key stakeholders and partners to 
ensure placement sufficiency within the Adult Social Care for the next 12 months 
particularly the toolkit around employment and the travel training plans.  He referred 
to the case of Monique who had gone through the supported internship programme 
which was designed for young people between 16 and 25 years old with an 
Education, Care and Health Plan (pages 46 – 54). After the programme, young 
people had the opportunities to talk to employers in job fairs, do CV workshop and 
move towards their goals and aspirations   
 
Peter Haylock added that the Children’s Services would continue to work with 
internal teams and external partners to develop pathways and provisions to support 
young people who might have the opportunities to be a real success. 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Councillor Mercy Umeh appreciated the supported internship experience shared by 
Monique who had learned a lot and became more confident.  She was pleased to 
see that Monique was now ready to move on with the skills acquired.    
 
Nandini Ganesh (Co-optee) was proud to note the growth of the Transitions Team 
which was a positive outcome of co-production with Parentsactive. She looked 
forward to the Team’s continual working on employment like supported internship.  
 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan asked about the different pathways and the number of 
offers that had been taken up by young people. In response, Peter Haylock noted 
that the supported internship pathway was people-led and about 15 to 30 pupils 
would be offered to take up this one-year programme. After completing the 
programme, they would then move on to employment or other types of supported 
apprenticeships. In terms of the Adult Social Care pathways, the new Transitions 
Team was working with approximately 150 young people at the moment before they 
progressed to adulthood. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee noted the report. 
 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 3 November 2025. 
 
With the Chair’s concurrence, Jacqui McShannon (Executive Director of People) 
took the opportunity to give some of the most recent highlight of the work of the 
People’s Department which had involved many stakeholders, partners, colleagues 
and community, including Parentsactive celebrating its 25th birthday in May 2025, 
Foster with West London team hosting a visit from Minister Janet Daby in May 2025 
by H&F, Foster Care Fortnight and Ed Miliband, Secretary of State for Energy and 
Climate Change, visited Jack Tizard School for its H&F Community Energy Scheme. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.03 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.14 pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer Debbie Yau 

Committee Coordinator 
Corporate Services 
E-mail: debbie.yau@lbhf.gov.uk 

   
  

 


